ACT 186

S.B. NO. 2610

A Bill for an Act Relating to Professional Land Surveyors.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 464-8, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (c) to read as follows:

"(c) No person shall be eligible for licensure as a professional land surveyor unless:

- (1) (A) The person is the holder of an unexpired license issued to the person by any jurisdiction, domestic or foreign, in which the requirements for licensure at the time the person was first licensed are of a standard satisfactory to the board; provided that if the board is in doubt as to whether the standards are satisfactory, or as to whether the holder was required to fully comply with them, it shall require that the holder successfully pass [a written examination, prescribed by the board and designed to test the holder's knowledge, skill, and competency in the profession of land surveying;] the national land surveyor licensing examinations and a written, multiple-choice examination on the subject of Hawaii land matters and Hawaii land description;
- [(2)] (B) The person is a graduate of a school or college approved by the board as of satisfactory standing, and has completed a geoscience, civil engineering, or general engineering curriculum of four years or more; has had three years of full-time lawful experience in land surveying of a character satisfactory to the board, or part-time experience which the board finds to be the equivalent thereof; and has successfully passed [a professional written examination, prescribed by the board and designed to test the person's knowledge, skill, and competency in the profession of land surveying;] the national land surveyor licensing examinations and a written, multiple-choice examination on the subject of Hawaii land matters and Hawaii land description;
- [(3)] (C) The person is a graduate of a school or college approved by the board as of satisfactory standing, and has completed a civil engineering technology (survey option) curriculum of two years or more or arts and sciences curriculum of four years or more; has had seven years of full-time lawful experience in land surveying of a character satisfactory to the board, or part-time experience which the board finds to be the equivalent thereof; and has successfully passed [a professional written examination, prescribed by the board and designed to test the person's knowledge, skill, and competency in the profession of land surveying;] the national land surveyor licensing examinations and a written, multiple-choice examination on the subject of Hawaii land matters and Hawaii land description; or
- [(4)] (D) The person has had eleven years of full-time lawful experience in land surveying of a character satisfactory to the board, or parttime experience which the board finds to be the equivalent thereof; and has successfully passed [a professional written examination, prescribed by the board and designed to test the person's knowledge, skill, and competency in the profession of

land surveying.] <u>the national land surveyor licensing examina-</u> <u>tions and a written, multiple-choice examination on the subject of</u> Hawaii land matters and Hawaii land description; and

(2) Any applicant shall certify on the application that the applicant has read, understood, and agrees to comply with the laws and rules that the board determines are required for licensure."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved July 17, 1998.)